Fundraising

Henry Flagler once said "helping others is like helping yourself."  We all enjoy helping others.  We are civic minded, patriotic, good Americans.  However, most fundraising in the federal workplace is prohibited.  An employee may engage in fundraising only in accordance with the restrictions in 5 CFR 950 Scope of the Combined Federal Campaign (http://www.opm.gov/cfc/html/cfc-regulations.pdf); 5 CFR 2635.808(b) Fundraising in an Official Capacity (http://www.usoge.gov/pages/laws_regs_fedreg_stats/oge_regs/5cfr2635.html); 5 CFR 2635.808(c) Fundraising in a Personal Capacity; DoD 5035.1 (http://www.dtic.mil/whs/directives/corres/pdf/d50351_050799/d50351p.pdf); DoD 5035.5; the Joint Ethics Regulation (JER) DoD 5500.7-R (http://www.dod.mil/dodgc/defense_ethics/ethics_regulation/jer1-6.doc); and Army Regulation (AR) 600-29, dated 1 June 2001 (http://www.army.mil/usapa/epubs/pdf/r600_29.pdf).  The purpose of this email is not to provide ethics advice but to sensitize you to certain fundraising issues that arise within the workplace and encourage you to contact your SJA office for legal advice. 

o Lets Start with some Definitions 


- Fundraising means the raising of funds for a nonprofit organization through solicitation of funds or sale of items or participation in an event by an employee where any portion of the cost of attendance or participation may be taken as a charitable tax deduction by the person incurring the cost.  5 CFR 2635.808a(1) (http://www.usoge.gov/pages/laws_regs_fedreg_stats/oge_regs/5cfr2635.html).  


- Personally solicit means to request or otherwise encourage donations or other support either through person-to-person contact or through the use of one's name or identity in correspondence or by permitting its use by others. 5 CFR 2635.808a(4)  (http://www.usoge.gov/pages/laws_regs_fedreg_stats/oge_regs/5cfr2635.html).

o The Rules

o - An employee may fundraise in an official capacity in the federal workplace, if he/she is authorized to engage in the fundraising activity as part of his/her official duties either by statute, executive order, regulation, or as otherwise determined by the agency.  When authorized to participate in an official capacity, an employee may use his/her official title, position and authority.


- The CFC is the only authorized solicitation of employees in the federal workplace on behalf of charitable organizations.  The CFC is intended to reduce disruptions in the workplace by consolidating all approved solicitations into a single, annual, officially supported campaign. DOD 5035.1, paragraph 3.5.  No other solicitation of employees in the federal workplace may be approved during the CFC period, which falls between 1 September and 15 December each year. 5 CFR 950.102(a). (http://www.opm.gov/cfc/html/cfc-regulations.pdf)


- Certain activities have been excluded by regulation from the rules governing solicitation in the federal workplace.  For example, collection of gifts-in-kind, such as food, clothing and toys is authorized in the workplace.  5 CFR 950.102(b).  (http://www.opm.gov/cfc/html/cfc-regulations.pdf)  Additionally, fundraising is allowed “outside” the federal workplace.  The federal workplace boundaries are set by the agency head in accordance with GAO regulations.  


- There are six exceptions that allow fundraising in the federal workplace.  DoD 5500.7-R, Joint Ethics Regulation, paragraph 3-210. (http://www.dod.mil/dodgc/defense_ethics/ethics_regulation/jer1-6.doc) The most frequently used exception, states that organizations composed primarily of DoD civilian employees or members of the uniformed services may solicit among their own members for organizational support or for the benefit of welfare funds for their members.  DoD 5500.7-R, paragraph 3-210a(6).  (http://www.dod.mil/dodgc/defense_ethics/ethics_regulation/jer1-6.doc) This exception to policy is restated in DoD 5035.1, paragraph 3.6.   Informal or welfare funds are managed in accordance with AR 600-20, paragraph 4-21. (http://www.army.mil/usapa/epubs/pdf/r600_29.pdf)


- AR 600-29 governs fundraising within the Department of the Army.  There are only four authorized fundraising activities within the Department of the Army per AR 600-29, paragraph 1-5.  (http://www.army.mil/usapa/epubs/pdf/r600_29.pdf) The most common is locally authorized fundraising in support of installation Morale, Welfare and Recreation (MWR) activities as provided by AR 215–1 and AR 600-29; occasional fund-raising in support of on-post private organizations; and other limited fundraising activities to assist the unfortunate.  For example, use of “poppies” or other similar tokens by veterans’ organizations, or the placement of collection boxes in public use areas of Federal buildings or installations for the voluntary donation of foods or goods for charitable causes.  

o - Personal fundraising in the workplace is not allowed because it is disruptive to the workplace, competes with the CFC, invites abuse of power by supervisors, and may be seen as an attempt by a subordinate to curry favor with their supervisor.   Outside the federal workplace, DoD employees may voluntarily participate in fundraising and other activities of non-federal entities in the following circumstances per JER, paragraph 3-300.a.  (http://www.dod.mil/dodgc/defense_ethics/ethics_regulation/jer1-6.doc)  Purely personal, unofficial volunteer efforts to support fundraising outside the federal government workplace is not prohibited where the efforts do not imply DoD endorsement.  JER, paragraph 3-300a(2)  (http://www.dod.mil/dodgc/defense_ethics/ethics_regulation/jer1-6.doc)

o - Additional Considerations:


- AR 600-29 paragraph 1-6, requires that fundraising events and activities not be conducted during or conflict with or in anyway substantially interfere with the annual CFC or AER fund drives.  (http://www.army.mil/usapa/epubs/pdf/r600_29.pdf) 


- All giving must be voluntary. AR 600-29 paragraph 1-7-8.  (http://www.army.mil/usapa/epubs/pdf/r600_29.pdf) 


- DoD employees shall not officially “endorse” or appear to endorse membership drives or fundraising for any non-Federal entity (or private organization) except those listed in JER, paragraph 3-210a.   (http://www.dod.mil/dodgc/defense_ethics/ethics_regulation/jer1-6.doc)  AR 600-29 paragraph 1-9, identifies those specific organizations that DA officials may endorse.  (http://www.army.mil/usapa/epubs/pdf/r600_29.pdf)



- All fundraising should be approved only after consultation with an ethics official.


- Only CFC and AER may solicit on-the-job for money or a monetary contribution.  AR 600-29 paragraph 1-10. (http://www.army.mil/usapa/epubs/pdf/r600_29.pdf)

o - Remember this is not an exhaustive list of the rules governing fundraising in the federal workplace.  If a fundraising questions comes up you should always contact an ethics counselor for advice.  The call is free and so is the advice.
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